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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Labour and Skills (E) Department

NOTIFICATION

G. O. (P) No. 32/2019/LBR.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, ok 2{”9

26th Meenam, 1194,

S. R. O. No. 371/2019.—1In exercise of the powers conferred by
clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Minimum Wages Act,
1948 (Central Act 11 of 1948) read with sub-section (2) of section 5
thereof and in supersession of the notification issued under G. 0. (Ms.)
No. 63/2011/LBR., dated 3rd May, 2011 and published as S.R.O.
No.288/2011 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No.960 dated
3rd May, 2011, the Government of Kerala after considering the objections
and suggcstions'rec.civcd_‘on the draft proposals published as notification
No.jﬁ%/Elf’?Ole’LBR‘, dated 8th June, 2018 in the Kerala Gazette
Extraordinary No. 1669 dated 22nd June, 2018 as required under clause
(b) of sub-section (1) of section 5 of the said Act and in consultation with
the Minimum Wages Advisory Board constituted under section 7 of the
said Act, hereby revise the minimum rates of wages payable to the
employees employed in the Minor Ports in the State of Kerala as specified
in the hereto annexed below and fix the date of publlmtmn of this
notification in the Gazette as the date from which the revised rates shall

come into force,
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SCHEDULE

I. Class A
Ship Supervisor
II. Class B
(1) Stevedore Srange

(2)
(3)

_Charge man

Tally Supervisor (Ship)

III. Class C

(1)
(2)
3
(4)
()

.(6)
(7
8
&)

(10)

(11)

Trolly Workers

Tally Clerk (Ship)

Karavelakkar (Atty Workers)

Headload Workers

Harbour Craft Workers (Workers in

Barges, Manjia and Chilankar lighers,

Masala Boats, Canoes, Thonies and
other Crafts)

Store Keepers

Combaman

Winchman

Crane Operator (Ship)
Stevedore Worker/hatchman

Tindal

IV. Class D

(1)
2
(3)

Bandari
Signaller/Gangman (Ship)

Pointsman

Daily Basic
Wages (for 8
hours work)

% 763

T 666

T 655

< 643



V. Class E

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(3)
(6)
(7
(3)

9)
(10)
(1)

(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
21

With reference to each port where wages are paid on a tonnage
basis or at piece rates or according to output of work, the employees
should be given an enhancement of forty per cent of the rates admissible
as per G. O. (Ms.) No.63/2011/LBR, dated 3rd May, 2011 with reference
to each port as on the date of publication of this notification. However, it
shall be ensured that this category of employees are getting wages at the
rate not less than the rate of minimum wages fixed as per this notification.
Women workers should be given the same wages as men workers for

Sundry Workers
Checkers

Watchman

Stichers (Shore and Ship)
Tally Clerk (Shore)

Jetty Supervisor
Hookman

Table Clerk (Receipt Clerk, Plan Clerk.
Manifest Clerk})

Ship Watcher

Jetty Watcher

Those engaged in loading and unloading
empty bags

Sea Watcher

Gate Watcher

Counting Worker

Mail Boat Workers

Coir Picker

Fitter (Store and Ship)

Waterman :

Sweeping Collector (Ship and Shore)
Store Supervisor

Stage Worker.

identical work.

T 637
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Dearness Allowance \

Dearness Allowance shall be paid at.the rate of ¥ 1.50 for every
point of increase over 280 points in the cost of living index (new series
1998—99=100) published by the Directorate of Economics and Statistics.
The respective centres with relation to the cost of living under are as
given below:

No. Poits District
1 Vizhinjam : Thiruvananthapuram
2 Thiruvananthapuram Thiruvananthapuram
3 Neendakara Kollam
4 Alappuzha Alappuzha
5 Munambarm Thrissur
6 Ponnani Malappuram
7 Beypore Kozhikode
8 Kozhikode Kozhikode
9 Vadakara Kozhikode
10 Thalassery ' Kannur
11 Kannur Kannur
12 Azhikkal Kannur
13 Kasaragod : Kasaragod

The monthly paid employees shall be paid such sum as monthly
salary which shall be arrived at by multiplying the sum of basic pay and
dearness allowance fixed above for 8 hours of job by 26. In case any
category of employees who are actually in receipt of higher wages than
the minimum wages specified above or any other benefit they shall
continue to get such higher rates of wages or of such benetits.

By order of the Governor,

DRr. AsHA THOMAS,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

92/1738/ ]9
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Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate
its general purport.)

Government had earlier revised the minimum rates of wages payable
to the employees employed in the Minor Ports in the State of Kerala as
per notification issued under G. O, (Ms.) No. 63/2011/LBR, dated
3rd May, 2011 and published as S. R. 0. No. 288/2011 in the Kerala
Gazette Extraordinary No. 960 dated 3rd May, 2011. The Government
have now decided to revise the existing minimum rates of wages in the
said industry sector after considering the objections and suggestions
received on the draft proposal published as notification No. 34/E1/2018/LBR.
dated 8th June, 2018 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1669 dated
22nd June, 2018 and in consultation with the advice of the Minimum
Wages Advisory Board constituted for the purpose.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.



